Nos. 25-1698, 25-1755

### IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC.; PLANNED PARENTHOOD LEAGUE OF MASSACHUSETTS; PLANNED PARENTHOOD ASSOCIATION OF UTAH,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; MEHMET OZ, in his official capacity as Administrator of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, No. 1:25-cv-11913

-

# BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM AND NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

Martha Jane Perkins
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St., Suite 110
Chapel Hill, NC 27514
Tel: (919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 15, 2025

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	111
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	.1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.2
ARGUMENT	.3
I. The Medicaid Act Has Long Focused on Furnishing Insurance Coverage to Women of Reproductive Age and Ensuring Their Access to Necessary Reproductive Health Care Services	
II. Congress Has Taken Repeated Steps to Ensure the Availability and Accessibility of Family Planning Services and Supplies	.8
A. Congress Made Coverage of Family Planning Services and Supplies Mandatory	9
B. Congress Required Family Planning Services to Be Provided Free of Charge to Beneficiaries	11
C. Congress Protected Managed Care Enrollees' Access to Family Planning Providers	12
D. Congress Expanded Eligibility for Family Planning and Related Services	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1315	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10) (1965)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)(XXI)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B) (1965)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(G)(XVI)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(13) (1965)	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(14)	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(B)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)(2) (1965)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(5)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(e)(16)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(ii)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(5)	9

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(1)	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(i)(26)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) (1965)	4, 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(1)-(32)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C)	6, 9, 11, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(17)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(28)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396n	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396o	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(2)(D)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b)(2)(D)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(k)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(k)(2)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(3)(B)(vii)	12
42 U.S.C. 8 1396r-1c	17

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-214
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(a)(1)(A)14
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-711
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4
An Act to provide for reconciliation pursuant to title II of H. Con. Res. 14, Pub. L. No. 119-21, 139 Stat. 72 (2025)
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 25114
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2023, Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (1986)
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509, 100 Stat. 1874
Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 494
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-171, 120 Stat. 6 (2006)12
Full-Year Continuing Appropriations and Extensions Act, 2025, Pub. L. No. 119-4, 139 Stat. 9
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024, Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 683
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330

103 Stat. 2106
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)
Social Security Act Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286
Social Security Act Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248, 81 Stat. 8216, 7
Social Security Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-603, 86 Stat. 13299, 11
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324
